
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 

Title: Overview and Scrutiny Commission Ad- hoc 
panel on Climate Change 

Date: 21 April 2010 

Time: 3.30pm 

Venue Room 225, Kings House 

Members: Professor MacKerron (Chair) 

 Councillors: 
Janio 
Mitchell 
 

Wakefield-Jarrett 
 

Contact: Tom Hook 
Head of Overview & Scrutiny 
20-1084/Karen Amsden 
karen.amsden@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use during 
the meeting.  If you require any further information or 
assistance, please contact the receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the 
nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you follow 
their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



AGENDA 



 

 

Part One Page 
 

35. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  
 

 

36. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 

37. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

1 - 14 

38. WITNESSES  
 

 

 Tom Scanlon, Director of Public Health for Brighton & Hove 
Jane Simmons, Head of Commissioning & Partnerships, Brighton & Hove 
City Council 
 
 

 

39. A FUTURE PRIVATE MEETING  
 

 

 Date to be arranged.  
 

 

40. DISCUSSION ON DRAFT OUTCOMES/RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 

41. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 

 

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact XX, (01273 291084 – 
email Karen.amsden@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication 19.04.10 

 

 





BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION AD- HOC PANEL ON CLIMATE CHANGE 
 

2.30pm 26 FEBRUARY 2010 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Professor MacKerron (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Janio, Mitchell and Wakefield-Jarrett 
 
Others present: Thurstan Crockett, Head of Sustainability and Environmental Policy, Karen 
Amsden, Overview & Scrutiny Officer. 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

22. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
Declarations:  No declarations of interest. 

No party whip. 
 
 
23. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
24. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
The chair asked for 2 minor amendments to be made to the minutes of the meeting on 
01.02.10. The minutes were then approved by the Panel and the changes have been made to 
the minutes prior to publishing them.  
 
 
25. FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
The Chair reminded the Panel of the private meeting which will be held on 9th March in Room 
126, Kings House at 2pm. 
 
 
26. WITNESSES 
 
Robin Humphries, Civil Contingencies Manager, Brighton and Hove City Council told the Panel 
his post had been created from the amalgamation of two roles, Emergency Planning and 
Business Continuity, which followed the Civil Contin
[...]
h within the Council and with its partners. Will it 
be possible to put together a policy which can embed adaptation and mitigation into emergency 
measures? 
 
RH:   The co-operation is excellent. However budgets and priorities are set and so it will not 
always be possible to get things. However when events such as floodings happen or are 
threatened, then it becomes easier to get resources. Even in times of financial constraint one 
should not cut corners. The importance of future planning can be shown for example when 
deciding whether a fleet of gritters was needed. Three years ago they were not thought to be 
needed as it was felt that B&H was not prone to snow.  
 
Tony Janio (TJ): I have currently been reading a paper on how to sell Climate Change in 
America. This is being done by linking the things that might happen tomorrow, with what has 
happened today. Therefore one should not be separating severe weather and climate change. 
This could be a recommendation of the Panel. On a scale of 1 to 10, how much emphasis is 
placed on climate change in the Resilience Forum? 
 
RH: It is on the risk register as a very high risk. There are 2 sub-groups of the Forum that are 
relevant: 

• Severe weather group 

• Flood risk group 

2



 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION AD- HOC PANEL ON 
CLIMATE CHANGE 

26 FEBRUARY 
2010 

 
It is high on the agenda but primarily in the response side. However I am aware that it has 
prompted the Fire Service to buy high volume pumps. 
 
TJ: The Forum seems to be responding, rather than planning to adapt. 
 
RH:  It is looking ahead, but in a response capacity. Otherwise it turns into an issue for 
Planning.  
 
Vicky Wakefield-Jarrett (VWJ): The Panel has already looked at the Urban Heat Island Effect. 
In relation to schools and Adult Social Care, have there been any practice exercises? For 
example, Oxford found that if schools shut due to weather then social workers were not 
available. 
 
RH: We have looked at school closures in relation to swine flu and snow. However when we 
did a quick analysis we found that it was not a key factor. The majority of parents were still able 
to work in hospitals, however this may not hold for ordinary businesses. 
 
VWJ: in relation to heat and vulnerable people. Would you become involved in planning for 
visiting older people or is this the role just for Adult Social Care? 
 
RH: I am involved in this issue, including the preparation for Heat wave Plans in June. The first 
PCT meeting to plan this has been held, including Debbie Greenwood. The independent sector 
is also involved to make sure that all who need to be are aware of the issues.  
 
Visiting may be needed on a daily basis, but there is a problem of those who are not known to 
social care and the resources not being available to do daily visits. Therefore need to use 
neighbours and use the Communications Team.     
 
GMK: In relation to gritting, how is the reactive v. pro-active playing out? 
 
RH:  Christina Liassides (Head of Network Management) is responsible for gritting. She is 
looking at numbers and the capabilities of gritting B&H. When the snow begins there is a 4 
hour window for carrying out the gritting and one needs to get into those priority areas in that 
time.  
 
GMK: Is there likely to be an increase in the resources available for this? 
 
RH: Another scrutiny panel is being held on snow in tandem which will be looking out our 
gritting resources and if there is a need to upgrade our fleet.  
 
TJ: It will be vital for this Panel to link up with the Panel on snow (date of meeting TBC), which I 
am also sitting on.   
 
RH: Once it becomes a national issue and we needed to replenish our stocks e.g. gritting salt – 
then B&H were low in the pecking order of priority. 
 
GM: The National Heat wave Plan - are organisations required to publish their preparedness? 
 
RH: The PCT have to publish their plan, and are expected to comply by June. 

3



 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION AD- HOC PANEL ON 
CLIMATE CHANGE 

26 FEBRUARY 
2010 

 
GM: We have not heard yet from the PCT. 
 
Jackie Algar, Risk & Opportunity Manager for Brighton & Hove City Council told the Panel she 
believed that Climate Change is a risk for us all. Her role was to detail risk and opportunities 
strategies, consider what should work in BHCC, get approval and then provide the tools and 
training for officers to carry out. She did admit that whilst opportunities are considered, the 
negative aspects of risks and mitigation measures were more usual. Currently climate change 
is considered to be part of the corporate risk relating to Sustainability. 
 
In her overview role she considers how risks and opportunities could affect the meeting of 
Council objectives. However she does not get involved in the actual risks.  For example, the 
Sustainability risk and opportunity lies with Thurstan Crockett. Since 2008 Sustainability has 
been in the corporate risk and opportunity register.  
 
The Audit Committee is cross party and has 10 members who consider whether the risk 
management and internal control arrangements are effective. The Committee provide their 
opinion to the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council to inform the council’s Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
Therefore I do not get directly involved in risks, but have close links with the responsible 
officers in BHCC.  
 
When considering if it is OK not to have a separate climate change risk – It is a main strand of 
the sustainability risk which includes cross party work on issues such as Energy Supply and 
Fuel Poverty. Each strand of the risk is taken on by Thurstan Crockett and his team. The 
current controls lie with both the Sustainability Team, who operate at a high strategic level and 
work as a consultancy for other services, and the City Sustainability Partnership. This Scrutiny 
Panel is seen as a way of raising the issue of this risk. Behind the scenes officers are looking 
at fut
[...]
nowledge in the 
organisation of what they could mean for services.  
 
TC: We will not have the detailed analysis until we have done the LCLIP. This will enable us to 
look at the UKCP09 in terms of the severe weather we are most worried about.  
 
We are keen to build on, and connect up with, the specific skills in relation to UKCP09 
developed by East Sussex and the Environment Agency.  
 
TJ: Do you put the issues or risks for B&H into a statistical framework? 
 
JA: We do not carry out a statistical analysis. The risk rating is carried out by the risk owners 
using the ROM Matrix. I am a qualified risk assessor, but do not carry it out here. My role is to 
challenge and ensure the prioritisation to meet our objectives.  
 
TC: Jackie Algar helps me do the risk and opportunities analysis for this area.  
 
TJ:  We need to develop a range of scenarios of what could happen to the city, which could 
enable us to assess potential impacts and needs. When can we create a report on this and a 
set of actions? Who can we go to in the Council? Who can asses what can be done to address 
this? 
 
JA: While we do not have an in-house expert, we have links to people such as scientists and 
we have risk managers. 
 
GMK: Do you know how involved in climate change are other risk managers in the locality? 
 
JA: some are more involved in climate change and require returns and expect it to be part of 
business planning. This is relatively recent and has only happened in the last 2/3 years. 
 
VWJ: Are you aware of any good practice in this area? 
 
JA: There is some best practice, one would need to look at Local Area Agreement (LAA) 
achievers.  
 
TC: We could invite some further good practice witnesses, if we have any further meetings and 
persuade people to travel. Kent CC are on this agenda and have good practice to look at.  
 

5



 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION AD- HOC PANEL ON 
CLIMATE CHANGE 

26 FEBRUARY 
2010 

VWJ: Are there any good practitioners in the c
[...]
ty on how to do something about climate change.  
 
He has been working closely with Mita Patel and the rest of the Sustainability Team. He 
believed that it would be useful if BHCC could provide information on climate change which he 
could pass on to members of the community. They intend the workshops to be very 
participative, for example encouraging elderly groups to share their experience with youth 
groups.  
 
 
Questions to Paolo Boldrini 
 
GMK: It is interesting that you have received funding from the Department of International 
Development (DFID) and how will they benefit? 
 

6



 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION AD- HOC PANEL ON 
CLIMATE CHANGE 

26 FEBRUARY 
2010 

PB: It is because the project will highlight 10 global stories, which have been shortlisted. They 
will provide a human face of why people need to adapt to climate change. Their stories will 
raise issues such as poverty and migration. They will highlight global to local issues.  
 
GMK: Although the main focus is on mitigation, I assume that the stories will have an 
immediate adaptation message.  
 
PB:  I feel that a lot of people are sceptical, therefore using examples of people who have had 
to adapt, can make people realise that they need to embrace this cause.  
   
TJ: This resonates with the work I have ready by Columbia University on the psychology of 
climate change which shows that if people are too worried or not worried enough about this 
subject – they will turn off. Therefore I completely agree about the need to get the language 
right. How could you help us to get community buy in? 
 
PB: We are using positive messages such as; 
 

‘It’s not too late to do something’  
            
Then using robust monitoring and evaluation, including registering community reactions to the 
project. This data could be passed onto BHCC, e.g. every 4 months – if it would be useful. 
 
GM: I appreciate the importance of capacity building and community awareness and feel you 
have covered these issues. 
 
PB: Our aim is to create a community spirit  and empower people to do more.  
 
GMK: Are you working on this full-time? 
 
PB: I am working on this 4 days per week and drawing on my links with the Sustainability team. 
Over 2 years the exhibition will be presented 8 times in different venues with the help of BHCC, 
e.g. during the Brighton Festival and in Hove Town Hall. 
 
GMK: Are you hoping to recruit any volunteers? 
 
PB: We already have 2 volunteers, with 10 people to draw from in BPEC and plan to get 2 
volunteers for the website which will be launched in March 2010 (which we plan to update 
weekly). 
 
GMK: I welcome the notion of the regular reports to the Council. 
 
Carolyn McKenzie, Head of Sustainability and Climate Change, Kent County Council explained 
that her role was to improve environmental performance and prepare for climate change. Kent 
County Council (KCC) was acting both as a business and as a champion in this area and had 
taken the lead for the Environmental Excellence Indicator.  
 
Firstly, do you know how much severe weather has cost Kent in the last 10 years? 
 
The Panel offered guesses of both £13million and £28 million. 
 

7



 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION AD- HOC PANEL ON 
CLIMATE CHANGE 

26 FEBRUARY 
2010 

For the whole of Kent £440m and KCC alone £25m. Which is why they take this subject 
seriously. 
 
There seems to be agreement that the temperature will increase by at least 2˚C and it is 
estimated that in Kent it could increase by 3.5˚C. 
 
The key drivers in Kent included:  
 
1. A Select Committee Report on Climate Change in 2006 
https://shareweb.kent.gov.uk/Documents/environment-and-planning/environment-and-climate-
change/select-committee-report-on-climate-change-october-2006/climate-change-report.pdf 
 
2. in 2007 a Select Committee Report was produced on Flood Risk in 2007 which looked at 
adaptation, resilience and community focus.  
 
Also NI188 has galvanised their work into busines
[...]
 to give the staff time 

• were able to use the ISO1401 process to galvanise Directors to give staff time 

• it was sold as a business issue 

• Directorates were expected to carry out work and own their own impacts 

• It was rolled out using workshops 

• A cross-corporate Environment Board was established 

• Used their own service management teams (SMTs) to do workshops and then the 
issues were cascaded down 

 
VWJ:  How has the community engagement aspect worked? 
 
CM: We held a community event re: the LCLIP and the next phase of our work is focussed on 
community engagement. ‘Vision 2150’ is a bid for how to communicate the issues effectively 
without scaring people that this is Armageddon. The focus has been on corporate risk and 
money spent. Now working with business, including a joint post with the Environment Agency 
to talk to businesses about issues such as flooding. They aim to make it: 

• Real 

• Visual 

• Graspable 
  
Dominic Kniveton, Sussex Centre for Migration, Sussex University told the Panel that emotive 
reporting could centre on the ‘future flood of refugees. Figures from groups such as Christian 
Aid (such as 1 billion) were all ‘guesswork’ according to the IPCC. 
 
Migration patterns – the slides provided highlight that internal movement as a result of climate 
change is the most significant, which is also true for the South East of England.  In 2003 when 
looking at the flow of migrants in the South East, there was 220,000 internal inflow and 
211,000 outflow – leaving a balance of 9,000. 
 
Why do people migrate? There are push factors e.g. conflict, lack of economic opportunity 
and employment (the majority of these are economically based). There are also intervening 
factors such as immigration policies. 
 

11



 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION AD- HOC PANEL ON 
CLIMATE CHANGE 

26 FEBRUARY 
2010 

What do we know now about climate change? Climate scientists tend to focus on water 
variability. They look at the impact 
[...]
ty and the effect that this had on traders. If the average spend was 
£20 per visit, then the potential loss due to this actual reduction in footfall over those last 2 
months could be between £20 and £40 million. 
 
When one is trying to calculate a wider figure for ‘potential losses’ from weather events such as 
‘heat waves’, one has to take due account of factors such as:  
 

• the loss of business during a heat wave (as per Carolyn McKenzie’s experience in Kent)  

• while at the same time recognising the revenue impacts such as the increased level of 
drinking in pubs.  

• service issues such as the impact of the weather on care homes  
 
If all such factors are taken into account then one could be looking at this kind of severe 
weather having a cost of approaching £100 million. This shows that looking at the financial 
impacts of the recent snow is a complex issue, than just looking at reduced footfall. 
 
TJ: There are risks and opportunities then, both bad and good things. While a reduced footfall 
could be a catastrophe, it could lead to an increased usage of pubs. Therefore, either there can 
it be a transfer of revenue rather than realignment. We do not know.  
 
CM: There are 2,500 people applying for citizenship in Kent.  
 
TJ: We need to work out the ratio of good:bad impacts of climate change. 
 
GS: The big strength of the city is its independent retail sector and the evidence suggests that 
it may be significantly affected. 
 
CM: In Kent this has been an on-going process, which did not stop and where things change 
rapidly.      
 
 
27. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

13



 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION AD- HOC PANEL ON 
CLIMATE CHANGE 

26 FEBRUARY 
2010 

 
There was no any other business. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

14


	Agenda
	37 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION AD- HOC PANEL ON CLIMATE CHANGE - 
COMPLETED 

 
3.30pm 21 APRIL 2010 

 
KINGS HOUSE 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillor MacKerron (Chair) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Mitchell and Wakefield-Jarrett 
 
Other Members present: Councillors   
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

35. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 

No decs 
No Party Whips 
Tony Janio and Thurstan Crockett sent their apologies 
Adam Bates, Head of Tourism and Venues sent his apologies as was no longer able to 
attend this meeting due to the date change.  

 
 
36. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
None.  
 
37. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed.  
 
38. WITNESSES 
 
Tom Scanlon (TS), the Director of Public  Health for Brighton & Hove began by telling the 
Panel that the NHS was just waking up to the issue of climate change. That he had just been 
appointed the Director of Sustainability for the NHS Brighton & Hove. They had just signed up 
to the 10:10 initiative.   
 
Gordon MacKerron (GMK) : It seems that the NHS has focussed primarily on mitigation, but 
the focus of this Scrutiny Panel is on adaptation. 
 



 

2 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION AD- HOC PANEL ON 
CLIMATE CHANGE - COMPLETED 

21 APRIL 2010 

Jane Simmons (JS), the Head of Commissioning and Partnerships agreed that Adult Social 
Care (ASC) was in a similar place as the NHS. To a large degree, preparation for extreme 
weather events was generic: it required the capacity to flex services up or down at very short 
notice. It had been shown that the recent snow had a significant impact on services and to 
learn from this.  
 
TS: told the Panel that he was jointly appointed (employed and funded) by  the NHS and 
Brighton & Hove City Council (BHCC), although his primary response was to the NHS. He 
worked 3 days a week at the NHS and 2 days at BHCC. All his public health staff were funded 
by the NHS. It was an increasingly common arrangement to jointly appoint to his role, but 
typically more Directors of Public Health were funded by the NHS. However increasingly it was 
moving to joint funding for his role.  
 
JS: told the Panel that she worked 4 days per week for BHCC and 1 day for the PCT. Her role 
was entirely within ASC. There was a joint work programme for this and joint commissioning - 
section 75. Money flowed between the 2 organisations to deliver a joint work programme. For 
example with learning disabilities – the council was responsible but the work was jointly 
funded.  
 
GMK: How does your role relate to severe weather? 
 
 TS: I chair a heat wave planning group which produces a plan each year. This meets in the 
late spring and they now have a draft plan which has been revised using the new Department 
of Health guidance. This group includes ASC, housing, health, emergency planning and South 
Downs Health NHS Trust This group works well, but it has not really been tested. It has 
produced a lot of information and has monitored its own effectiveness. There was a small heat 
wave last year for a few days which resulted in around 300 deaths (nationally).   
 
I also contribute to winter planning and was part of a PCT group looking at snow, which met 
with the local authority a few days ago. An example of issues raised included the information 
collected on falls and using it to target gritting. Our PCT is not contributing to some of the 
weather related responses, including gritting, unlike some other PCTs (particularly in the North 
of England). We learnt from the first episode of snow last winter, how to improve our response 
to such weather.  
 
GMK: The climate change projections predict hotter summers. Is there a commonality in 
planning for extremes of heat and cold? 
 
TS: Yes, particularly in relation to vulnerable groups. For example the links built up, between 
South Downs and the council, to identify who is vulnerable.  
 
JS: ASC have a list of vulnerable people, as does South Downs and other organisations. Home 
care agencies have been checked to ensure they have plans for people who cannot get out. 
The utilities e.g. EDF each have huge lists of people who have been registered with them as 
vulnerable (i.e. people whose supply should not be discontinued). However, there is no single 
list - all the relevant agencies have their own lists and are clear about their own responsibilities. 
For example, home care agencies are asked to ensure they know what the needs are of the 
vulnerable people and how long they can be left.  
 



 

3 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION AD- HOC PANEL ON 
CLIMATE CHANGE - COMPLETED 

21 APRIL 2010 

GMK: How are agencies being expected to plan on a statutory basis for increasing heat?  The 
community/neighbours may be ready to help the vulnerable in cold weather, but may not be so 
aware about the heat, which can be a more insidious problem. The planning seems to be 
carried out on a ‘silo’ basis. 
 
JS:  There is a need for community/neighbourhood cohesion and for people to ask if their 
neighbours are OK.  
 
TS: This is an area where we should do better, if people could deal with those who live in their 
streets. We could make big strides if it was possible to harness neighbourliness and collective 
feeling.  
 
Gill Mitchell (GM): Will this issue have an impact on your budgets? 
 
JS: There needs to be a responsive system, which can flex up and down. 
 
TS: Winter happens every year and so rather than hold back, it should be planned for every 
year.  
 
GM: Would a prolonged heat wave have a greater impact on community, primary and social 
care, than acute services? 
 
TS: It can have the same e.g. more people slipping on ice impacts on acute services 
 
Vicky Wakefield- Jarrett (VWJ): Could you deal with a sustained heat wave? 
 
TS: The Heat-Health Watch system comprises of 4 levels. The threshold temperature for the 
South East is 31˚C in the day and 16˚C at night. For example at an indoor temperature of 26˚, 
then wards should be checked. The majority of deaths in the French heat wave of 2003 
happened in hospital. This can lead to significant extra work for hospitals including checking 
curtains and south facing windows. So we have signed up to the Plan, tested on paper but it 
has not really happened yet.  
 
GMK: The guidance reflects the expectation of higher temperatures. 
 
TS: The plan is still a draft and want to include areas such as accessing housing support help 
for home visits. There will be some alterations made to the plan but it will be finalised in May.  
 
GMK: Do local authority areas share good practices? 
  
TS: There was sharing of good practice across the local authorities in Sussex e.g. flood 
resilience. This was based on the national model, which had given them a very good steer.  
 
GMK: Flood resilience was likely to be more specific.  
 
JS: There is also a need to factor in both the resident population and day trippers when 
planning for heat waves. 
 



 

4 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION AD- HOC PANEL ON 
CLIMATE CHANGE - COMPLETED 

21 APRIL 2010 

VWJ: The Panel have heard about flooding and the potential disruption to services e.g. 
ambulances. The evidence from Ambiental showed a flooding map for Preston Circus/Lewes 
Road. Do you think you could cope with this? Is there the resilience?  
 
TS: I am not the commissioner for ambulances, so would need to double check this issue. 
Have been involved in this issue in Lewes, but Brighton & Hove has not been tested.  
 
JS: All NHS Trusts (and GPs) have to have emergency plans and business continuity plans. 
 
TS: Also ensure that PCT has a contingency plan and that primary care services can deal with 
issues. We have invested a lot in planning for flu. 
 
GMK: I am interested that there is not a single list of vulnerable people. I accept that utilities 
such as EDF have one, however what if one does not buy gas or electricity? 
 
JS: One can opt to be put on a list as a vulnerable person to ensure that your utilities do not 
get cut off. There have been a significant number of discussions about having a single list. 
However, concerns about data protection and confidentiality have led to each organisation 
keeping their own list. 
 
TS: Although we do not have a single list, we do use doctors’ lists, for example to identify over 
75’s. GP records are a dynamic list. 
 
GMK: Are you confident that people do not fall between the cracks? 
 
TS: People definitely do fall between the cracks, for example if they do not have a GP or use 
ASC. 
 
JS: This is why a more general community based approach is needed. This would engender 
help to deal with snow and heat.  
 
GMK: If all are responsible, then no one is responsible. 
 
JS: There are neighbourhood groups that clearly work in areas. 
 
GM: In the instance of water shortage, is there a plan for people on dialysis? 
 
TS and JS: There definitely are plans in place. They work closely with the Fire Service and so 
have been tested.  
 
GMK: Are the plans for each type of weather inter-connected? Would co-ordination help? 
 
TS: There is a broad resilience plan for the health economy, which has subsets including heat 
wave and cold weather. It is probably more disconnected than it should be. However they are 
joined up by the single resilience forum. 
 
VWJ: Do you liaise with the Neighbourhood Care Scheme? Are they geographically 
concentrated?  
 



 

5 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION AD- HOC PANEL ON 
CLIMATE CHANGE - COMPLETED 

21 APRIL 2010 

JS: Some of the schemes are funded by ASC/City Council and others by the NHS. However it 
is patchy. This is an issue that could be looked at in further detail. 
 
TS: There is no Neighbourhood Strategy. 
 
GMK: This could not just be about extreme weather. 
 
TS: We did some work in this area when we obtained New Deal for Communities funding for 
13 neighbourhoods. 
 
GM: The networks are there, but we need to flag up the issue of climate change and 
neighbourhoods.  
 
GMK: Are you using the climate change projections? 
 
TS: They are explicitly referred to in the plan e.g. predicting the future likelihood of heat waves. 
This has led to the channelling of more resources to this area. So they are moving in the right 
direction, but are at the start of this process.  
 
 VWJ: What about infectious diseases? 
 
TS: This is a very relevant issue. We do anticipate a significant rise in some infectious 
diseases during times of unusually hot weather – e.g. food poisoning. 
 
VWJ: What about if there was an increase in malaria cases? 
 
TS: The proximity of Gatwick means we regularly have to deal with malaria issues, and do so 
reasonably well. Any significant increase in UK-originating malaria infections would be a 
national issue and a response would be co-ordinated by the Health Protection Agency (HPA). 
The HPA has regional offices in Lewes and we have an excellent relationship with them. 
 
VWJ: Is there anything we can do? 
 
TS: There is an alerting system, but if they get breeding – then it becomes a national issue. 
The HPA would issue instructions to be carried out locally, which might include spraying 
pesticides on areas of standing water etc.  
 
GMK: An increase in tourism could lead to trends such as increased coronary and growing 
leisure related medical problems. 
 
JS: The increase in alcohol related admissions is already a significant problem and is a red 
LAA indicator. 
 
TS: On the flipside people do feel better in the summer and there is increased community 
cohesion. 
 
GMK: I anticipate that over time resources for this area will increase, what kind of people and 
resources do you need? 
 



 

6 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION AD- HOC PANEL ON 
CLIMATE CHANGE - COMPLETED 

21 APRIL 2010 

TS: We need to become more pro-active. We need to carry out more checking, e.g. asking 
people if they have thermometers – rather than waiting for problems to happen. More funds are 
needed. £100,000 was made available for housing modifications in this area. If funds 
increased, then we could for example pro-actively sort out more housing and increase the 
numbers of district nurses visiting.  
 
GMK: Would increased resources help you improve the lists of vulnerable people? 
 
JS: We will never have a single list. So should use the resources to reach a wider range of 
people e.g. through education and community development.  
 
TS: There could be an increase in the number of planning exercises. For example could ask 
doctors on one day to all submit their details on vulnerable people. This could help address the 
feeling that the heat wave plan has not yet been tested. 
 
JS: The flu pandemic was good for testing services.  
 
GMK: Could it ever be possible to visit/make contact with vulnerable people on a daily basis? 
 
JS: If one could use people such as postmen and bin men who have contact with the whole 
population. But the daily contact will not be achievable for all apart from the most vulnerable. . 
 
GMK: Do you have any comments on cold wave planning? 
 
 TS: I am very much in favour of being pro-active in this area. A meeting was held for 
representatives of all health people to look at snow and what we could do better. 
 
VWJ: 1) What do you think are the work force implications for severe weather and  2) Are all 
new buildings up to standard e.g. their ventilation? 
 
TS: There is more of an issue about cold weather e.g. school closures preventing staff from 
coming to work, whereas heat does not have the same impact. There are facilities issues as 
many of our existing hospital buildings are not the best. However this is not a problem with 
new-build facilities which are designed with extreme weather factors in mind. There is a 
facilities group, which is looking at how to maintain buildings at temperatures of less  than 26˚.  
 
JS: There are a lot of residential care homes and nursing homes that are not well adapted to 
extreme weathers. There are national standards but they do not relate to extreme weather. 
 
TS: They do send out information leaflets about extreme weather, but they probably do not 
cover issues to do with the buildings. 
 
JS: It is an important issue due the very high numbers of people in residential care. 
 
GM: The key issues addressed in the registration of these homes are issues such as size of 
rooms. The majority of people who are very vulnerable are probably in rooms that are not 
properly adapted to extremes of heat.  
 
GMK Is there a higher % of people in residential care in the city, than in the UK as a whole? 
 



 

7 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION AD- HOC PANEL ON 
CLIMATE CHANGE - COMPLETED 

21 APRIL 2010 

JS: We are in the top quartile, although the numbers are reducing. 
 
TS: I am pretty certain that the Sustainability Team are on top of ensuring that  developments 
are built to sustainable standards. 
 
GMK: What advice or help would be welcome? 
 
TS: Welcome the joint working with the NHS, the advice and support from the Sustainability 
Team and expert advice on procurement. 
 
 
39. A FUTURE PRIVATE MEETING 
 
TBC 
 
40. DISCUSSION ON DRAFT OUTCOMES/RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Private discussion on the draft recommendations.  
 
41. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
None. 
 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


